
Notice of Meeting

CABINET

Tuesday, 20 April 2021 - 6:00 pm
Meeting to be held virtually

Members: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair); Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair); Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron 
Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr Margaret Mullane and Cllr Maureen Worby

Date of publication: 12 April 2021 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast to enable the press and public to view 
the proceedings.  To view the webcast click here and select the relevant meeting 
(the weblink will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 
2021 (Pages 3 - 11) 

4. Update on COVID-19 Issues (Page 13) 

5. Next Stage of Transformation of the Gascoigne Neighbourhood (Pages 15 - 41) 

6. Contracts for Provision of Bespoke Packages for Children's Care Services 
(Pages 43 - 51) 

7. Land at North Street / London Road, Barking - Disposal Update (Pages 53 - 65) 

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=180&Year=0


8. Procurement of a Cloud Support Contract and IT Database Administration 
Management Service (Pages 67 - 75) 

9. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

10. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Cabinet, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.
[...]
ter, Cllr 
Cameron Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr Margaret Mullane and Cllr Maureen 
Worby

89. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

90. Candlelight Vigil

Following the tragic murder of Sarah Everard, the Cabinet held a candlelight vigil 
for one minute to show support for her family and all women and girls who felt 
alone. 

91. Minutes (15 February 2021)

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2021 were confirmed as correct.

92. Update on COVID-19 Issues

The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration gave an update to the 
Cabinet on the latest COVID-19 issues.

The Cabinet Member advised with regret that 531 Borough residents with COVID-
related symptoms had passed away since the start of the pandemic.  On a more 
positive note, however, the Cabinet Member further advised that:

- The case rate in the Borough had fallen to 45 per 100,000 residents;
- There had only been three cases in the over 60’s in the last two weeks;
- There had been a high take up of testing prior to young people returning to 

school and they were wearing masks in school environments; 
- A new regional vaccination centre had opened at LondonEast, meaning 

residents no longer had to travel outside of the Borough for vaccinations that 
were booked via the national system; and

- Over 50,000 residents had received the first dose of the COVID-19 vaccine.

Cabinet resolved to note the update on the latest COVID-19 pandemic issues 
relating to the Borough.

93. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2020/21 (Period 10, January 2021) and Capital 
Programme Update

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services presented a 
report on the Council’s revenue budget monitoring position for the 2020/21 
financial year as at 31 January 2021 (Month 10) and an update on Capital 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



Programme expenditure.
 
The Council’s General Fund budget for 2020/21 was £155.796m. As a result of 
underlying financial pressures, demograp
[...]
orise the Director of Law and Governance, or an authorised delegate 

on her behalf, to execute all the legal agreements, contracts and other 
documents on behalf of the Council.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

20 April 2021

Title: Update on COVID-19 Issues

Report of the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration

Open Report For Information 

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No

Report Author: Matthew Cole, Director of Public 
Health

Contact Details:
E-mail: matthew.cole@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Matthew Cole, Director of Public Health

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Elaine Allegretti, Strategic Director, 
Children and Adults

Summary: 

The Cabinet will be provided with an update at the meeting on the latest COVID-19 
pandemic issues relating to the Borough. 

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the update on the latest COVID-19 pandemic issues relating to the Borough; 
and

(ii) Comment on the latest issues and other matters pertaining to the Council’s 
response to the pandemic. 

Reason(s)

The ensure the Cabinet is kept informed of the latest Borough issues relating to the 
COVID-19 pandemic.

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

List of appendices: None

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM 4



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

20 April 2021

Title: Next Stage of Transformation of the Gascoigne Neighbourhood

Report of the Cabinet Member for Social Housing and Regeneration  

Open Report  
 

For Decision

Wards Affected: Gascoigne Key Decision: Yes 

Report Authors:  Darren Mackin, Head of 
Commissioning and Place, Inclusive Growth; Mark 
Crane, Head of Affordable Housing Delivery, Be First; 
Jennie Coombes, Head of Affordable Housing 
Strategy, Be First

Contact Details:
darren.mackin@lbbd.gov.uk. 

Accountable Director: Ed Skeates, Development Director, Be First

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Graeme Cooke, Strategic Director of 
Inclusive Growth  

Summary

Between July 2010 and July 2016 Cabinet approved a series of reports related to the 
delivery of the Gascoigne Estate Renewal Programme These included approvals for the 
rehousing, leaseholder acquisitions, services of statutory notices, CPO and delivery 
arrangements for specific phases. Since the formation of Be First the delivery 
arrangements for specific phases have been dealt with approvals under the Be First 
Business Plan.

The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the progress to date, key issues and 
next steps in the regeneration of the Gascoigne Estate.

Significant progress has been made including: 

- securing full planning consent to deliver 2375 new homes.
- 408 units completed in Phase 1 – Weavers Quarter & Kingsbridge. 
- commencing construction works to deliver 253 units.
- construction works on a further 890 units are due to commence in April 2021.
- 930 secure tenants rehoused, and 174Leaseholder interests bought back to 

enable development to progress.
- design work has commenced to prepare a full planning application to deliver 

approximately 320 new homes in the southern part of Gascoigne East, which is 
due to be submitted in Summer 2021.

- establishing a coherent placemaking strategy for the Gascoigne Estate, 

Approximately 56% of the new homes that are either under construction or have full 
planning permission are affordable. 

Over the next 12 months we will build on the progress in the following ways:

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:darren.mackin@lbbd.gov.uk


- the establishment an estate management strategy for the Gascoigne Estate, to be 
in place prior to ensure current and future residents receive a high-quality 
management service.

- identifying funding to invest in the infrastructure required to create a sustainable 
vibrant neighbourhood.

- progressing the rehousing of the future development phases, to enable a start on 
site by March 2023.

Significant work has been completed to bring together a more comprehensive approach 
to delivery and this has identified the opportunities to bring forward future development 
phases that sit outside of the current approvals.  These later phases will require a 
significant level of rehousing, new CPO’s and likely to require ballots as a requirement of 
any grant funding. The paper sets out a series of requests for delegations to the relevant 
chief officers to allow the development parcels to be brought forward. 

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Delegate authority to the Managing Director, advised by Investment Panel and in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core 
Services, to consider and agree investment proposals for individual parcels of the 
Gascoigne Estate regeneration as they are brought forward;

(ii) Delegate authority to the Managing Director, in consultation with the Strategic 
Director of Law and Governance, to enter into a lease agreement with B+D Energy 
for the lease of land on Gudwara Way, to enable the delivery of the energy centre 
to provide energy to the new homes on the Gascoigne Estate and other town 
centre developments; and

(iii) Re-affirm the approval given by Cabinet under Minute 31(xi) (24 July 2012) for the 
use by the Council of its Compulsory Purchase Order making powers pursuant to 
Section 17 of the Housing Act 1985 (as amended) for the acquisition of leasehold 
interests in relevant properties, for the purposes of securing land to facilitate the 
redevelopment of those areas.

Reason(s)

To assist the Council to achieve its priority of ‘Inclusive Growth’.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The council’s corporate plan sets out our approach to delivering inclusive growth in 
Barking and Dagenham. The plan commits us to ensuring that the growth that is 
underway in the borough will benefit all residents, and that no residents will be left 
behind. 

1.2 The borough faces a particular challenge around ensuring tha
[...]
s Affected: All Key Decision: Yes

Report Author: Valerie Tomlinson – 
Lead Commissioner– Children’s Care 
and Support

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 3549
E-mail: valerie.tomlinson@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: April Bald, Operational Director Children’s Care and Support

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Elaine Allegretti, Strategic Director, 
Children and Adults

Summary: 

This report provides an update on proposals to procure a four-year Framework 
Agreement for the provision of Bespoke Packages of Care Service for Children in Need, 
Children in Care and Children subject to a Child Protection Plan.

By Minute 53 (13 November 2018), the Cabinet approved original proposals to procure a 
four-year framework contract.  However, a new Target Operating Model was developed 
within Children’s Care and Support which impacted on those original proposals and 
Cabinet subsequently agreed proposals to procure a two-year framework agreement 
(Minute 134, 21 April 2020).

Further work between operational colleagues and commissioning has taken place and 
agreement has been reached that the Bespoke Family Intervention Service should also 
reflect services for children with disabilities. Due to the proposed changes and a 
reassessment of the market, interim arrangements were put in place which expire on 30 
September 2021 and approval is now being sought to procure a four-year framework 
contract.

Recommendation(s) 

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Agree the procurement of a four-year framework contract for the provision of a 
Bespoke Packages of Care Service for Children in Need, Children in Care and 
Children subject to a Child Protection Plan, in accordance with the Council’s 
Contract Rules and the strategy set out in the report; and

(ii) Delegate authority to the Director of People and Resilience, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration, the Chief Operating 
Officer and the Director of Law and Governance, to award 
[...]
t blank



CABINET

20 April 2021

Title: Land at North Street / London Road, Barking – Disposal Update

Report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Social Housing

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: Abbey Key Decision: No

Report Author: David Harley, Head of 
Regeneration, Be First

Contact Details:
E-mail: david.harley@befirst.london

Accountable Director: Ed Skeates, Development Director, Be First

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Graeme Cooke, Strategic Director of 
Inclusive Growth

Summary

In September 2018 Cabinet agreed to enter into a joint development scheme on land 
owned by the Council and Robyna Ltd (the "Developer") whereby the Council would 
acquire the freehold ownership of the Developer’s land and grant the Developer a head 
lease on the combined sites for 250 years subject to the payment of a head rent. In 
addition, the Council would provide the Developer with a construction loan of up to £35m.

In March 2020 Cabinet agreed to acquire the Developer's land and to appropriate land 
within its own ownership, in each case for planning purposes, and in October 2020 
Cabinet agreed to increase the construction loan to £44m following a substantial increase 
in the size of the development.

On 5 February 2021 Planning Consent was granted for residential-led development at the 
land (the "Development") (reference 19/00855/FUL). 

As a consequence of the planning negotiations, a marginal amendment is required to the 
proposed site boundary to facilitate the Development requiring an amendment to the 
previously agreed plans for both the ground lease and the acquisition and appropriation. 

The Developer is also now intent on transferring the Developer's land to a wholly owned 
UK registered company before such land is acquired by the Council for planning 
purposes. This successor company will then also undertake the Development. 

Approval is therefore sought to the revised area of: (i) land comprised in the lease for the 
combined sites (the "Land") shown on the plan at Appendix 1; (ii) the developer's land (as 
shown edged green on the plan at Appendix 3) (the "Developer's Land") to be acquired 
by the Council for planning purposes; and (iii) the land within the Council's ownership to 
be appropriated for planning purposes (being the remainder of the land edged red (and 
excluding the Developer's Land) as shown on the plan at Appendix 2 (the "Council's 
Land") (together with the Developer's Land, the "Appropriation/Acquisition Land") to 
enable the Development to proceed in accordance with the Planning Consent; and to 
contract with the associated legal entity of the Developer on the same terms as previously 

Page 53

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:david.harley@befirst.london


agreed. For the avoidance of doubt, the red line shown along the northern boundary of 
each of the areas of land shown on the plans appended to this report at Appendix 1 and 
Appendix 2 is intended to abut the adjacent land title. 

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Agree, otherwise on the same terms as previously agreed by Cabinet under Minute 
117 (17 March 2020), to:

(a) the acquisition of the Developer's Land for planning purposes pursuant to 
section 227 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as shown edged green on 
the plan at Appendix 3 to the report;

(b) the appropriation of the Council's land for planning purposes pursuant to 
section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972 as required to deliver the 
Development in accordance with Planning Consent 19/00855/FUL, as shown 
edged red on the plan at Appendix 2 to the report;

(c) the disposal of the revised site area as required to deliver the Development in 
accordance with Planning Consent 19/00855/FUL, as shown edged red on the plan 
at Appendix 1 to the report;

(ii) Approve the principle of contracting with a UK registered wholly owned subsidiary 
of the Developer on the same terms as previously agreed for the development;

(iii) Delegate authority to the Managing Director, in consultation with Strategic Director 
of Law and Governance and the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Social 
Housing, to agree (a) the new contracting party after appropriate due diligence had 
been undertaken, and (b) the contract documents to fully implement and effect the 
proposals set out in the report; 

(iv) Authorise the Strategic Director of Law and Governance, or an authorised delegate 
on her behalf, in consultation with the Managing Director, to execute all the legal 
agreements, contracts and other documents on behalf the Council; and

(v) Delegate authority to the Managing Director to acquire the Developer's land 
pursuant to s227 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, appropriate the 
Council's land pursuant to section 122 of the GLA and use of the Council's powers 
pursuant to sections 203-206 of the Housing and Planning Act 2016 in respect of 
the land to override third party interests infringed by the development. 

Reason(s)

The recommendations in the report will help to facilitate new affordable homes in the 
borough and regenerate an empty site and as such are aligned to its strategy for Inclusive 
Growth and the Barking Town Centre Regeneration Strategy. 

Page 54



1 Background

1.1 In September 2018 Cabinet agreed (Resolution 33) to enter into a residential-led 
joint development scheme (the Development) on land owned by the Council and 
Robyna Ltd (the Developer) whereby the Council would acquire the freehold 
ownership of the Developer’s site and grant the Developer a head lease on the 
combined sites for 250 years subject to the payment of a head rent. In addition, the 
Council would provide the Developer with a construction loan of up to £35m.

1.2 In March 2020 Cabinet resolved (Minute 117) to acquire that part of the combined 
sites and within the Developer's ownership for planning purposes (namely the 
construction of the proposed development) in accordance with section 227 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and to appropriate that part of the Land within 
the Council's ownership for planning purposes in accordance with section 122 of the 
Local Government Act 1972, noting that the land is no longer required for the 
purpose for which it is currently held; and subsequent use of the Council's powers 
under sections 203 – 206 of the Housing and Planning Act 2016 in respect of the 
combined sites to override third party interests of neighbouring properties infringed 
by the Development.

1.3 In October 2020 Cabinet resolved (Minute 33), as part of the Investment Acquisition 
Strategy Update, to increase the construction loan to £44m following a substantial 
increase in the size of the Development.

1.4 On 5 February 2021 planning consent for the Development 
(reference19/00855/FUL) was secured following GLA Stage 2 approval and signing 
of the Section 106 agreement. 

1.5 During the planning consultation process, various amendments were requested by 
the planning authority to improve the scheme. These included a slight re-orientation 
of the frontage towards Abbey Park which resulted in an amended site area. As a 
result, the area now required to facilitate the Development is marginally bigger. 
Accordingly, the Developer has now requested that the Cabinet is asked to re-
consider its resolution of 17 March 2020 by reference to the full extent of the 
Appropriation/Acquisition Land required to implement the Development consented 
pursuant to the planning permission (reference 19/00855/FUL) as shown on the 
plan at Appendix 2.

1.6 In addition, the Developer now intends to transfer the ownership of the Developer's 
Land to a wholly owned UK registered company before undertaking the 
Development. Approval is therefore sought for the Council to contract with this 
associated legal entity on the same terms as previously agreed.

2 Proposal

2.1 The Development, as now approved by the planning authority under planning 
permission 19/00855/FUL, occupi
[...]
HX Text_16
Abbey Park Parking

AutoCAD SHX Text_17
Recreation Site

AutoCAD SHX Text_18
Recreation Site

AutoCAD SHX Text_19
Recreation Site

AutoCAD SHX Text_20
Of England Primary School

AutoCAD SHX Text_21
Saint Margarets Church

AutoCAD SHX Text_22
Roycraft House

AutoCAD SHX Text_23
Mary AND St Ethelburga

AutoCAD SHX Text_24
Catholic Church Of St

AutoCAD SHX Text_25
Abbey Park Parking



This page is intentionally left blank



Metres

30 40 500 10 20

NORTH

Title: London Rd / North

Street, Barking

Scale: 1:1250 @ A4

LEGEND
EGL310846

APPENDIX 3

Page 65

AutoCAD SHX Text_26
Of England Primary School

AutoCAD SHX Text_27
Saint Margarets Church

AutoCAD SHX Text_28
Recreation Site

AutoCAD SHX Text_29
Abbey Park Parking

AutoCAD SHX Text_30
Recreation Site

AutoCAD SHX Text_31
Recreation Site

AutoCAD SHX Text_32
Recreation Site

AutoCAD SHX Text_33
Of England Primary School

AutoCAD SHX Text_34
Saint Margarets Church

AutoCAD SHX Text_35
Roycraft House

AutoCAD SHX Text_36
Mary AND St Ethelburga

AutoCAD SHX Text_37
Catholic Church Of St

AutoCAD SHX Text_38
Abbey Park Parking



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

20 April 2021

Title: Procurement of a Cloud Support Contract and IT Database Administration 
Management Service

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: Yes

Report Author: Ben Davis, IT Project Manager Contact Details:
E-mail: ben.davis@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Paul Ingram, Chief Information Officer

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Managing Director

Summary: 

This report requests authorisation for the Council to procure a replacement managed 
service contract for Cloud Services, specifically: Microsoft Azure, Windows Virtual 
Desktop (WVD), Database Administration (DBA) Service and a Cloud Service Provider 
(CSP) agreement

Azure Managed Service
Microsoft Azure, commonly referred to as Azure, is a
[...]
Agilisys. The current 
contract will expire in August 2021. 

The DBA service is critical to the secure and reliable operation of many Council 
applications and data sets. A longer-term contract is needed. There are efficiencies 
arising from taking the DBA service from the same provider as the other Cloud 
Management services above.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of managed service 
contracts for Azure, Windows Virtual Desktop and IT Database Administration and 
Cloud Solution Provider Agreement to purchase services from Microsoft, in 
accordance with the strategy set out in the report; and

(ii) Delegate authority to the Managing Director, in consultation with the Strategic 
Director of Law and Governance, to award and enter into contract(s) / 
agreement(s) and any periods of extension with the chosen suppliers in 
accordance with the strategy set out in the report.

Reason(s)

To assist the Council to achieve its priority of a ‘Well Run Organisation’.

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Council, until late 2020, had most of its servers and software applications in the 
Agilisys Private Datacentre (IaaS). Before the Elevate partnership ended on 9 
December 2020, servers and software applications were moved to Microsoft’s 
Public Cloud Platform (Azure).

1.2 Agilisys, through the Elevate partnership, were managing the IaaS environment and 
built the Azure environment for LBBD, where now most of the Council’s servers and 
software applications reside. Contracts were extended for continued support for the 
Azure environment (based on the IaaS contract) and the CSP agreement until 9 
June 2021.

1.3 LBBD also had its Citrix environment co-located with IaaS. Citrix, thin client 
technology, was used to deliver certain applications including Capita Housing (now 
known as Open) and Academy used in the Revenues and Benefits department. 
Citrix infrastructure was end of life and rather than 
[...]
 at North Street / London Road, Barking - Disposal Update
	London Road - App 1
	Sheets and Views
	Leaseplan indicative


	London Road - App 2
	Sheets and Views
	Lease pln-Appropriation plan


	London Road - App 3
	Sheets and Views
	Lease pln-Appropriation plan (Robyna)



	8 Procurement of a Cloud Support Contract and IT Database Administration Management Service



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 20 April 2021
(6:00  - 6:55 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr 
Cameron Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr Margaret Mullane and Cllr Maureen 
Worby

102. Minute's Applause in Memory of HRH Prince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh

The Chair gave a statement following the recent death of HRH Prince Philip, Duke 
of Edinburgh who sadly passed away on 9 April 2021at the age of 99, and asked 
Cabinet colleagues and officers to join him in a minute’s applause in recognition of 
the service the Duke of Edinburgh gave to Her Majesty the Queen and across the 
Commonwealth.

103. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

104. Minutes (16 March 2021)

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2021 were confirmed as correct.

105. Update on COVID-19 Issues

The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration gave an update to the 
Cabinet on the latest COVID-19 issues.
 
The Cabinet Member advised that from the period 9-15 April there had only been 
54 new cases of COVID-19 in the Borough.  The Cabinet Member also advised 
that:

- School Children: The majority of school age children in the borough were 
being regularly tested;

- Vaccination Rates: Current vaccination rates were 86% for those aged 
over 80, 84% for those aged 70-79, 79% for those aged 60-69 and 75% of 
those aged 50-59.  Also, 70% of care and social workers in the borough had 
been vaccinated; and

- Local Outbreak Management Plan: The Plan was being continuously 
updated as new information became available regarding the pandemic.

The Cabinet Member reiterated that although restrictions had been eased, 
members of the public should continue to be vigilant and maintain social distancing 
where possible.

Cabinet resolved to note the update on the latest COVID-19 pandemic issues 
relating to the Borough.



106. Next Stage of Transformation of the Gascoigne Neighbourhood

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Social Housing presented an update to 
Cabinet on the key issues and next steps in the regeneration of the Gascoigne 
Estate. 

The Cabinet Member advised that significant progress had been made including: 

 Securing full planning consent to deliver 2375 new homes; 
 408 units completed in Phase 1 – Weavers Quarter and Kingsbridge; 
 Commencing construction works to deliver 253 units;
 Construction works on a further 890 units due to commence in April 2021;
 930 secure tenants rehoused;
 174 Leaseholder interests bought back to enable development to progress; 
 Design work had commenced to prepare a full planning application to 

deliver approximately 320 new homes in the southern part of Gascoigne 
East, which was due to be submitted in Summer 2021; and

 Establishing a coherent placemaking strategy for the Gascoigne Estate.

The Cabinet noted that approximately 56% of the new homes that were either 
under construction or had full planning permission were affordable and that 20% of 
affordable housing delivered across London last year was delivered by the 
Council. 

The Cabinet Member advised that a wide consultation on the development had 
taken place and the feedback was overwhelmingly positive.  There had been 
significant input from schools in the consultation and the responses received would 
inform improvements to the physical environment of the area.

Cabinet Members praised the report, noting that the development was improving 
the health and wellbeing of residents.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Delegate authority to the Managing Director, advised by Investment Panel 
and in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and 
Core Services, to consider and agree investment proposals for individual 
parcels of the Gascoigne Estate regeneration as they are brought forward;

(ii) Delegate authority to the Managing Director, in consultation with the 
Strategic Director, Law and Governance, to enter into a lease agreement 
with B+D Energy for the lease of land on Gudwara Way, to enable the 
delivery of the energy centre to provide energy to the new homes on the 
Gascoigne Estate and other town centre developments; and

(iii) Re-affirm the approval given by Cabinet under Minute 31(xi) (24 July 2012) 
for the use by the Council of its Compulsory Purchase Order making 
powers pursuant to Section 17 of the Housing Act 1985 (as amended) for 
the acquisition of leasehold interests in relevant properties, for the purposes 
of securing land to facilitate the redevelopment of those areas.



107. Contracts for Provision of Bespoke Packages for Children's Care Services

The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration presented a report on 
proposals to procure a four-year Framework Agreement for the provision of 
Bespoke Packages of Care Service for Children in Need, Children in Care and 
Children subject to a Child Protection Plan. 

The Cabinet Member advised that it had been agreed between Operational and 
Commissioning colleagues that the Bespoke Family Intervention Service should 
also reflect services for children with disabilities.  The packages would include:

 Edge of care intervention;
 Rehabilitation; and
 Specialist interventions for fragile placements. 

The Cabinet noted the importance of the packages around the need for 
intervention; however, the Cabinet also noted that the packages were there to help 
young people move out of the Council’s care system.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree the procurement of a four-year framework contract for the provision 
of a Bespoke Packages of Care Service for Children in Need, Children in 
Care and Children subject to a Child Protection Plan, in accordance with the 
Council’s Contract Rules and the strategy set out in the report; and

(ii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Children and Adults, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health 
Integration, the Managing Director and the Strategic Director, Law and 
Governance, to award and enter into the framework agreements and all 
other necessary or ancillary agreements with the successful bidders.

108. Land at North Street / London Road, Barking - Disposal Update

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Social Housing introduced a report 
updating the Cabinet on the disposal of land at North Street/London Road, 
Barking.

The Cabinet Member advised that on 5 February 2021, planning consent had been 
granted for a residential-led development at the land (reference 19/00855/FUL).  
As a consequence of the planning negotiations, a marginal amendment was 
required to the proposed site boundary to facilitate the development. 

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services also confirmed 
that the developer was now intent on transferring its land to a wholly owned UK 
registered company prior to the land being acquired by the Council for planning 
purposes, with the successor company then undertake the development.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree, otherwise on the same terms as previously agreed by Cabinet under 
Minute 117 (17 March 2020), to:



(a) the acquisition of the Developer's Land for planning purposes pursuant 
to section 227 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as shown 
edged green on the plan at Appendix 3 to the report;

(b) the appropriation of the Council's land for planning purposes pursuant to 
section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972 as required to deliver the 
Development in accordance with Planning Consent 19/00855/FUL, as 
shown edged red on the plan at Appendix 2 to the report;

(c) the disposal of the revised site area as required to deliver the 
Development in accordance with Planning Consent 19/00855/FUL, as 
shown edged red on the plan at Appendix 1 to the report;

(ii) Approve the principle of contracting with a UK registered wholly owned 
subsidiary of the Developer on the same terms as previously agreed for the 
development;

(iii) Delegate authority to the Managing Director, in consultation with Strategic 
Director, Law and Governance and the Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
and Social Housing, to agree (a) the new contracting party after appropriate 
due diligence had been undertaken, and (b) the contract documents to fully 
implement and effect the proposals set out in the report; 

(iv) Authorise the Strategic Director, Law and Governance, or an authorised 
delegate on her behalf, in consultation with the Managing Director, to 
execute all the legal agreements, contracts and other documents on behalf 
the Council; and

(v) Delegate authority to the Managing Director to acquire the Developer's land 
pursuant to s227 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, appropriate 
the Council's land pursuant to section 122 of the GLA and use of the 
Council's powers pursuant to sections 203-206 of the Housing and Planning 
Act 2016 in respect of the land to override third party interests infringed by 
the development.

109. Procurement of a Cloud Support Contract and IT Database Administration 
Management Service

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services introduced a 
report on the procurement of a Cloud Support Contract and IT Database 
Administration Management Service.

The Cabinet Member advised that the Council, until late 2020, had most of its 
servers and software applications in the Agilisys Private Datacentre (IaaS). Before 
the Elevate partnership ended on 9 December 2020, servers and software 
applications were moved to Microsoft’s Public Cloud Platform (Azure).   Agilisys, 
through the Elevate partnership, were managing the IaaS environment and built 
the Azure environment for LBBD, where most of the Council’s servers and 
software applications now reside. Contracts were extended for continued support 
for the Azure environment (based on the IaaS contract) and the CSP agreement 
until 9 June 2021. 



The report therefore requested authorisation for the Council to procure a 
replacement managed service contract for Cloud Services, specifically: Microsoft 
Azure, Windows Virtual Desktop (WVD), Database Administration (DBA) Service 
and a Cloud Service Provider (CSP) agreement.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of managed service 
contracts for Azure, Windows Virtual Desktop and IT Database 
Administration and a Cloud Solution Provider Agreement to purchase 
services from Microsoft, in accordance with the strategy set out in the 
report; and

(ii) Delegate authority to the Managing Director, in consultation with the 
Strategic Director, Law and Governance, to award and enter into any 
contracts and/or agreements and any periods of extension with the chosen 
suppliers in accordance with the strategy set out in the report.


